Population (number and proportion) — number of persons

Year
Geography
Nordland Nordlannda

Age

all ages

0-14 years

15-24 years

25-44 years

45-64 years

65-74 years

75-79 years

80-84 years

85-89 years

90-94 years

95-99 years

Gender

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders

2020

241,235
122,432
118,803
38,939
20,041
18,898
29,738
15,608
14,130
57,302
29,705
27,597
65,062
33,027
32,035
28,052
14,361
13,691
9,592
4,663
4,929
6,318
2,837
3,481
3,835
1,494
2,341
1,836
575
1,261
494

2021

240,345
122,070
118,275
38,053
19,623
18,430
28,851
15,118
13,733
57,486
29,832
27,654
64,638
32,835
31,803
28,273
14,410
13,863
10,238
5,021
5,217
6,544
3,022
3,522
3,830
1,469
2,361
1,868
613
1,255
504

2022

240,190
122,024
118,166
37,732
19,461
18,271
27,991
14,636
13,355
58,153
30,240
27,913
63,842
32,358
31,484
28,408
14,478
13,930
10,970
5,397
5,573
6,743
3,135
3,608
3,889
1,555
2,334
1,922
632
1,290
482

2023

241,084
122,324
118,760
37,412
19,337
18,075
27,635
14,488
13,147
59,021
30,513
28,508
63,664
32,190
31,474
28,419
14,421
13,998
11,428
5,667
5,761
7,086
3,292
3,794
3,992
1,635
2,357
1,872
651
1,221
499



Troms Romsa Tromssa

100 years +

all ages

0-14 years

15-24 years

25-44 years

45-64 years

65-74 years

75-79 years

80-84 years

85-89 years

90-94 years

95-99 years

men
women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders

men

111
383

67

10

57
167,839
85,279
82,560
27,345
14,039
13,306
21,492
11,207
10,285
43,915
22,721
21,194
43,923
22,435
21,488
17,880
8,951
8,929
6,023
2,965
3,058
3,800
1,732
2,068
2,212
850
1,362
969
313
656
245

62

118
386

60

9

51
167,484
85,111
82,373
26,615
13,597
13,018
21,095
10,987
10,108
44,088
22,898
21,190
43,797
22,399
21,398
18,009
9,018
8,991
6,379
3,098
3,281
3,988
1,840
2,148
2,251
885
1,366
983
316
667
252

71

126
356

58

6

52
167,607
85,255
82,352
26,143
13,299
12,844
20,984
10,999
9,985
44,244
22,979
21,265
43,623
22,332
21,291
18,090
9,071
9,019
6,807
3,304
3,503
4,130
1,952
2,178
2,291
907
1,384
1,011
339
672
258

69

123
376

56

7

49
168,340
85,358
82,982
25,820
13,176
12,644
20,987
10,900
10,087
44,787
23,202
21,585
43,473
22,162
21,311
18,098
9,035
9,063
7,159
3,457
3,702
4,347
2,049
2,298
2,333
955
1,378
1,052
346
706
262

71



Finnmark Finnmarku Finmarkku

100 years +

all ages

0-14 years

15-24 years

25-44 years

45-64 years

65-74 years

75-79 years

80-84 years

85-89 years

90-94 years

95-99 years

women
both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

both genders
men

women

183
35

4

31
75,472
38,850
36,622
12,051
6,052
5,999
9,887
5,288
4,599
18,827
9,984
8,843
20,744
10,713
10,031
8,265
4,273
3,992
2,545
1,253
1,292
1,679
785
894
981
365
616
400
122
278

89

14

75

181
27

2

25
74,684
38,472
36,212
11,740
5,910
5,830
9,436
5,014
4,422
18,688
9,940
8,748
20,591
10,661
9,930
8,318
4,274
4,044
2,675
1,353
1,322
1,723
782
941
967
387
580
442
129
313

97

20

77

189
26

4

22
74,129
38,084
36,045
11,514
5,833
5,681
9,219
4,818
4,401
18,601
9,865
8,736
20,365
10,546
9,819
8,284
4,240
4,044
2,861
1,417
1,444
1,755
814
941
988
397
591
435
133
302

99

19

80

191
22

17
74,112
37,992
36,120
11,404
5,731
5,673
9,082
4,737
4,345
18,804
9,960
8,844
20,296
10,476
9,820
8,088
4,142
3,946
3,074
1,538
1,536
1,841
851
990
980
398
582
441
141
300

9%

17

79



both genders 4 7 8 6
100 years + men 1 2 2 1

women 3 5 6 5

CellMark Legend

Missing data
Not possible to calculate
Hidden value

Description

Number of population by age groups resident as of 01.01.
Percentage of population by age groups resident as of 01.01.

Individuals are considered to be residents in Norway when they have taken up residence here or intend to stay here for at least 6 months and have a valid residency permit.
From March 1987 to January 1994, asylum seekers were considered as residents in Norway, even if their application for a residency permit had not been processed. Before
and after this period, only asylum seekers with residency permits were registered as residents.

To change the table, open the "change selection of...".

Three measures are available. Use the Measure button to select:

1. Number of persons

2. Per cent = Percentage

3. Ratio (Norway = 100) = Ratio between the municipality's proportion and the national proportion for a given year. Examples; ratio = 130 means that the municipality's
proportion is 30% higher than the national level. A ratio of 87 means that the municipality's proportion is 13% lower than the national level.

Comments to data published nov-23:
The handling of "grunnkrets", the basic geographical unit used to build municipalities and city districts, is modified. This can lead to changes in data, especially for the years
before 2003.

Comments to previously published data

Jan-2023:

The time series is updated using a new method of standardisation: Indirect standardisation using the national population for the last available year as standard.The previous
method had a fixed year as standard, and used direct standardisation. Accordingly, figures may differ from what was published previously.

Changes in the figures can also be due to revisions in the source register, and to correction of previous errors in the data delivered from the source register.

The handling of small numbers is revised. This can lead to other data cells being hidden than in previously published data.

Rationale for indicator
Many of the indicators in NorHealth are related to population composition.

Notes

As of December 2022 the same dataset is published in Norhealth as in the Kommunehelsa statistics bank. Due to this, Norhealth now has data for municipalities and city
districts added, while data for health regions have been removed.

Source
Statistics Norway (SSB)

Collection

The statistics are based on information from the National Population Register. The National Population Register is updated partly by the local Population Register offices,
which are connected to the Register via terminals and partly by the Norwegian Tax Administration. Statistics about changes in the population are based on the electronic
copies of update notifications sent to Statistics Norway.



Data quality

The quality of the data from the National Population Register is generally very good for statistical purposes. Certain groups, however, are registered with a different
residence than their actual domicile. In many cases this is because the registration rules are not followed (moving not reported). In other cases, the registration rules do not
provide an actual address e.g. unmarried students who, according to the rules, should be registered as living at the parental home.

When numbers are missing
For technical reasons, the number of years in the time series is limited to 24. When a new year is added, the earliest year must be deleted.

Time periods
2000-2023

Geographical level
Norway, counties, municipalities. City districts in Oslo, Bergen, Trondheim and Stavanger.

Gender
Both genders, men, women

Age groups
All ages, 5-year age groups and functional age groups: 16-66, 0-24, 0-14, 0-17, 15-24, 25-44, 45-64, 45-74, 65-74, 80+, 90+ and 100+ years

Frequency of updates
Annually

Last updated
11/6/23

Keywords

Click on a keyword to search for similar indicators.

Population

Citizens

Population Register
Census

Fact sheets

Below are links to relevant fact sheets, articles and reports. These may describe trends over time in the Norwegian population or differences by sex, age group, geographical
region or socioeconomic status:

e Population in Norway (in Norwegian only)



https://www.fhi.no/he/folkehelserapporten/samfunn/befolkningen/

