Population (number and proportion) – number of persons

Year			2020	2021	2022	2023
Geography	Age	Gender				
Nordland Nordlánnda		both genders	241,235	240,345	240,190	241,084
	all ages	men	122,432	122,070	122,024	122,324
		women	118,803	118,275	118,166	118,760
		both genders	38,939	38,053	37,732	37,412
	0-14 years	men	20,041	19,623	19,461	19,337
		women	18,898	18,430	18,271	18,075
		both genders	29,738	28,851	27,991	27,635
	15-24 years	men	15,608	15,118	14,636	14,488
		women	14,130	13,733	13,355	13,147
		both genders	57,302	57,486	58,153	59,021
	25-44 years	men	29,705	29,832	30,240	30,513
		women	27,597	27,654	27,913	28,508
		both genders	65,062	64,638	63,842	63,664
	45-64 years	men	33,027	32,835	32,358	32,190
		women	32,035	31,803	31,484	31,474
		both genders	28,052	28,273	28,408	28,419
	65-74 years	men	14,361	14,410	14,478	14,421
		women	13,691	13,863	13,930	13,998
		both genders	9,592	10,238	10,970	11,428
	75-79 years	men	4,663	5,021	5,397	5,667
		women	4,929	5,217	5,573	5,761
		both genders	6,318	6,544	6,743	7,086
	80-84 years	men	2,837	3,022	3,135	3,292
		women	3,481	3,522	3,608	3,794
		both genders	3,835	3,830	3,889	3,992
	85-89 years	men	1,494	1,469	1,555	1,635
		women	2,341	2,361	2,334	2,357
		both genders	1,836	1,868	1,922	1,872
	90-94 years	men	575	613	632	651
		women	1,261	1,255	1,290	1,221
	95-99 years	both genders	494	504	482	499

		men	111	118	126	123
		women	383	386	356	376
		both genders	67	60	58	56
	100 years +	men	10	9	6	7
		women	57	51	52	49
Troms Romsa Tromssa		both genders	167,839	167,484	167,607	168,340
	all ages	men	85,279	85,111	85,255	85,358
		women	82,560	82,373	82,352	82,982
		both genders	27,345	26,615	26,143	25,820
	0-14 years	men	14,039	13,597	13,299	13,176
		women	13,306	13,018	12,844	12,644
		both genders	21,492	21,095	20,984	20,987
	15-24 years	men	11,207	10,987	10,999	10,900
		women	10,285	10,108	9,985	10,087
		both genders	43,915	44,088	44,244	44,787
	25-44 years	men	22,721	22,898	22,979	23,202
		women	21,194	21,190	21,265	21,585
		both genders	43,923	43,797	43,623	43,473
	45-64 years	men	22,435	22,399	22,332	22,162
		women	21,488	21,398	21,291	21,311
		both genders	17,880	18,009	18,090	18,098
	65-74 years	men	8,951	9,018	9,071	9,035
		women	8,929	8,991	9,019	9,063
		both genders	6,023	6,379	6,807	7,159
	75-79 years	men	2,965	3,098	3,304	3,457
		women	3,058	3,281	3,503	3,702
		both genders	3,800	3,988	4,130	4,347
	80-84 years	men	1,732	1,840	1,952	2,049
		women	2,068	2,148	2,178	2,298
		both genders	2,212	2,251	2,291	2,333
	85-89 years	men	850	885	907	955
		women	1,362	1,366	1,384	1,378
		both genders	969	983	1,011	1,052
	90-94 years	men	313	316	339	346
		women	656	667	672	706
	95-99 years	both genders	245	252	258	262
		men	62	71	69	71

		women	183	181	189	191
	100 years +	both genders	35	27	26	22
		men	4	2	4	5
		women	31	25	22	17
Finnmark Finnmárku Finmarkku	all ages	both genders	75,472	74,684	74,129	74,112
		men	38,850	38,472	38,084	37,992
		women	36,622	36,212	36,045	36,120
	0-14 years	both genders	12,051	11,740	11,514	11,404
		men	6,052	5,910	5,833	5,731
		women	5,999	5,830	5,681	5,673
		both genders	9,887	9,436	9,219	9,082
	15-24 years	men	5,288	5,014	4,818	4,737
		women	4,599	4,422	4,401	4,345
		both genders	18,827	18,688	18,601	18,804
	25-44 years	men	9,984	9,940	9,865	9,960
		women	8,843	8,748	8,736	8,844
	45-64 years	both genders	20,744	20,591	20,365	20,296
		men	10,713	10,661	10,546	10,476
		women	10,031	9,930	9,819	9,820
	65-74 years	both genders	8,265	8,318	8,284	8,088
		men	4,273	4,274	4,240	4,142
		women	3,992	4,044	4,044	3,946
	75-79 years	both genders	2,545	2,675	2,861	3,074
		men	1,253	1,353	1,417	1,538
		women	1,292	1,322	1,444	1,536
		both genders	1,679	1,723	1,755	1,841
	80-84 years	men	785	782	814	851
		women	894	941	941	990
		both genders	981	967	988	980
	85-89 years	men	365	387	397	398
		women	616	580	591	582
		both genders	400	442	435	441
	90-94 years	men	122	129	133	141
		women	278	313	302	300
	95-99 years	both genders	89	97	99	96
		men	14	20	19	17
		women	75	77	80	79

		both genders	4	7	8	6
100	0 years +	men	1	2	2	1
		women	3	5	6	5

CellMark Legend

.. Missing data

. Not possible to calculate

: Hidden value

Description

Number of population by age groups resident as of 01.01. Percentage of population by age groups resident as of 01.01.

Individuals are considered to be residents in Norway when they have taken up residence here or intend to stay here for at least 6 months and have a valid residency permit. From March 1987 to January 1994, asylum seekers were considered as residents in Norway, even if their application for a residency permit had not been processed. Before and after this period, only asylum seekers with residency permits were registered as residents.

To change the table, open the "change selection of...".

Three measures are available. Use the Measure button to select:

1. Number of persons

2. Per cent = Percentage

3. Ratio (Norway = 100) = Ratio between the municipality's proportion and the national proportion for a given year. Examples; ratio = 130 means that the municipality's proportion is 30% higher than the national level. A ratio of 87 means that the municipality's proportion is 13% lower than the national level.

Comments to data published nov-23:

The handling of "grunnkrets", the basic geographical unit used to build municipalities and city districts, is modified. This can lead to changes in data, especially for the years before 2003.

Comments to previously published data Jan-2023:

The time series is updated using a new method of standardisation: Indirect standardisation using the national population for the last available year as standard. The previous method had a fixed year as standard, and used direct standardisation. Accordingly, figures may differ from what was published previously. Changes in the figures can also be due to revisions in the source register, and to correction of previous errors in the data delivered from the source register. The handling of small numbers is revised. This can lead to other data cells being hidden than in previously published data.

Rationale for indicator

Many of the indicators in NorHealth are related to population composition.

Notes

As of December 2022 the same dataset is published in Norhealth as in the Kommunehelsa statistics bank. Due to this, Norhealth now has data for municipalities and city districts added, while data for health regions have been removed.

Source

Statistics Norway (SSB)

Collection

The statistics are based on information from the National Population Register. The National Population Register is updated partly by the local Population Register offices, which are connected to the Register via terminals and partly by the Norwegian Tax Administration. Statistics about changes in the population are based on the electronic copies of update notifications sent to Statistics Norway.

Data quality

The quality of the data from the National Population Register is generally very good for statistical purposes. Certain groups, however, are registered with a different residence than their actual domicile. In many cases this is because the registration rules are not followed (moving not reported). In other cases, the registration rules do not provide an actual address e.g. unmarried students who, according to the rules, should be registered as living at the parental home.

When numbers are missing

For technical reasons, the number of years in the time series is limited to 24. When a new year is added, the earliest year must be deleted.

Time periods

2000-2023

Geographical level

Norway, counties, municipalities. City districts in Oslo, Bergen, Trondheim and Stavanger.

Gender

Both genders, men, women

Age groups

All ages, 5-year age groups and functional age groups: 16-66, 0-24, 0-14, 0-17, 15-24, 25-44, 45-64, 45-74, 65-74, 80+, 90+ and 100+ years

Frequency of updates

Annually

Last updated

11/6/23

Keywords

Click on a keyword to search for similar indicators.

- Population
- Citizens
- Population Register
- Census

Fact sheets

Below are links to relevant fact sheets, articles and reports. These may describe trends over time in the Norwegian population or differences by sex, age group, geographical region or socioeconomic status:

• Population in Norway (in Norwegian only)